Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Articles of Amalgamation

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KAFKO INTERNATIONAL INC.		12/10/2003	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAFKO CANADA INC.
Street Address:	1400-20 Queen Street West
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H2V3
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ONTARIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1572873	RIVET-LOCK
Registration Number:	1572872	RIVET-LOCK
Registration Number:	1253320	SUPER-SKIM
Registration Number:	1238929	SUPER-SKIM
Registration Number:	1166526	KAFKO
Registration Number:	1142567	KAFKO
Registration Number:	1133677	PONDEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (214) 651-5148

Email: april.reasoner@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Gavin George

Address Line 1: Haynes and Boone, LLP
Address Line 2: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

TRADEMARK 900153433 REEL: 004140 FRAME: 0458

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS	3 75219					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44647.2					
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE						
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gavin George					
Signature:	/Gavin George/					
Date:	01/29/2010					
Total Attachments: 12 source=KAFKO#page1.tif source=KAFKO#page2.tif source=KAFKO#page3.tif source=KAFKO#page4.tif source=KAFKO#page5.tif source=KAFKO#page6.tif source=KAFKO#page7.tif source=KAFKO#page8.tif source=KAFKO#page8.tif source=KAFKO#page9.tif source=KAFKO#page11.tif source=KAFKO#page11.tif source=KAFKO#page12.tif						

Ministère des Services вих сопадттавить at aux entreprises CERTIFICAT Oeci certifie que les présents status entrent en vigueur le Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario

1...

1599876

VIER, 2004

THE REAL PROPERTY.

Director / Directrice
Business Corporations Act / Loi sur les sociétés par actions

Form 4 Business Corporations Act

Formule 4 Loi sur les soicété par actions

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

ARTI	CLES	OF A	λMAL	GAM	ATION
	STAT	UTS	DEF	USIO	N

	non A	ination F K		ociai O	e a		A		A A		A	1 (0)	I	en L N	<u> </u>	KE	MAJ	יטי	SCU	LES	SE	ULE	ME	<u>V):</u> T	1	T-	7	7	1	
·-			1			<u> </u>	**				-	-	✝		-	i				-	-	<u> </u>	ļ	-	-	+		1		
			I																											
	<u> </u>				أسبيب	,.,,,,, ,	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	ـــــــا	<u>L.</u>	سسس	L,	<u>L</u>		أبنب		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1_	<u>L</u>	<u></u>	<u></u>			_	[
Ad	ress	dress c e du si	ège 	e sc	cial (St	reet		umb	1 er, c	rR.	R. N	lumi	ber 8	if N	/ulti-	Offic	EET e Buil	ldir	na a	ive i	Roo nun	m N néro	o.) du l	bure	au)	487 (- 17)				.,
Т	OR	ONT	О								•									C	nt	ario)	M		5	Н		2	V
													Post bure									3		• • • • • •			osta			
					έiν	QIII.	ue /c	2 1110	moq	onin	o Ou	<i></i>	Juio	ijir ju	e po	316/										CC	ode j	DO!	stai)	
										 [* 1] ;	9		:													
			*****		ļ						**··········	ند	tories a		9		: :													
F E F	Admi irst ind s Prén	irector(nistrate name, sumam om, aut	ur mi	(s) Iddle	e na	mes		ım.				Mui Doi nun	nicip nicile néro	for ality e élu de l	serv , Pro l, y c	ovinc comp R., le	giving e, Cou ris la o nom le cod	unt rue de	ry a et la i	nd F le nu mun	ost imé	al Co	ode ou le	do.,		1	Res Stat Rés Oul/	e ' ide	Yes ent c	or
# F # C	Admi irst ind s Prénde le fa	nistrate name, surnam om, aut	res	(s) Iddle s <i>pre</i>	e na énoi	mes		ım 		-	********	Mui Doi nun Pro	nicip micile néro <u>vinc</u> e	for ality e élu de l	serv , Pro i, y o a R., pay	ovinc comp R., le s et	e, Cou ris la nom	unt rue de le p	ry a e et e la i	nd F le nu muni al	ost imé icip	al Co	ode ou le la				Stat Rés	e ' ide 'No	Yes ent c	or
F F c	irst ind s rénde le fa	nistrate name, sumam om, aut mille	res	(s) iddle s pre	e na énoi ter	ms e		m 		17	' Ki	Mui Doi nun Pro ng	nicip nicile néro <u>vince</u> sbu	for ality e élu de l a, le	serv , Pro , y o a R., pay	ovinc comp R., le s et To	e, Cou ris la nom le cod	unt rue de le r	ry a e et e la i cost O	nd F le nu muni al	ost imé icipi	al Coro, o alité,	ode ou le la	38	Н3		Stat Rés Oui/	e ' ide 'No S	Yes ent c	or
F F C C	Admi First and s Prénde fa le fa Dav	nistrate name, sumamom, aut mille id A.	ur mi res H	(s) iddle s pre unt	e na énoi ter	ms e	et no			17 27	' Ki	Mui Doi nun Pro ng	nicip micile néro <u>vince</u> sbu rea	for allity elu de l	serv , Pro a R., pay Cr.,	ovince comp R., le s et To d.,	e, Cou ris la nom le cod pront	int rue de le r	ry a e et e la i post O	nd File number of the number o	ost imé icipi N	al Coro, co alité, 11N	ode bu le la I 1 I	<u></u> ∃8 . 21			Stat Rés Oui/ Ye	e i ide No S	Yes ent c	or

5. Check A or B Cocher A ou B

- A) The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the amalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (4) of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below.
 - A) Les actionnaires de chaque société qui fusionne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176 (4) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.

or ou

B) The amalgamation has been approved by the directors of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below.

B) Les administrateurs de chaque société qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion par voie de résolution conformément à l'article 177 de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.

The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de

2032254 ONTARIO INC.

and are more particularly set out in these articles. et sont énoncés textuellement aux présents statuts.

Names of amalgamating corporations Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent	Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la sociét en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approbation						
qui iusionneni		Year / année Month / mois Day / jour						
2032254 Ontario Inc.	2032254	2003/December/10						
Pondex Ltd.	273905	2003/December/10						
Kafko Manufacturing Limited	435495	2003/December/10						
Kafko International Inc.	240535	2003/December/10						
		9						
,								
	•							

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

	6.	Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.
		None
		•
	7.	The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la sociéte est autorisée à émettre:
		The Corporation is authorized to issued an unlimited number of shares of one class designated as "Common shares".
1		

8. Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if any) attaching to each class of shares and directors authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series:

Droits, privilèges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lieu, rattachés à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en série:

N/A

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003) The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows: L'émission, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes:

The right to transfer shares of the Corporation shall be restricted in that no shareholder shall be entitled to transfer any share or shares in the capital of the Corporation without the express approval of:

- (a) the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the votes of a majority of the board of directors of the Corporation then in office or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by all of the directors; or
- (b) the shareholders of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the shareholders holding shares carrying more than 50% of votes for the election of directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by all of the shareholders of the Corporation.

10. Other provisions, (if any):

Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu:

See attached page 5A.

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A".
 Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe "A".

^{12.} A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) Is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe "B".

- (1) The number of shareholders of the Corporation exclusive of persons who are in its employment and exclusive of persons who, having been formerly in the employment of the Corporation, were, while in that employment, and have continued after termination of that employment to be, shareholders of the Corporation, is limited to not more than fifty, two or more persons who are the joint registered owners of one or more shares being counted as one shareholder.
- (2) Any invitation to the public to subscribe for securities of the Corporation is prohibited.
- (3) The directors of the Corporation may from time to time on such terms as they deem expedient:
 - (a) borrow money upon the credit of the Corporation;
 - (b) issue, sell or pledge debt obligations of the Corporation;
 - (c) charge, mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in any property of the Corporation, real or personal, or moveable or immoveable, to secure any present or future indebtedness, liabilities or other obligations of the Corporation, by trust deed or in any other manner;
 - (d) subject to the **Business Corporations Act (Ontario)**, give a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of an obligation of any person; and
 - (e) by resolution, delegate to one or more of the directors of the Corporation all or any of the foregoing powers.
- (4) The powers conferred on the directors and the Corporation in the preceding paragraphs are in addition to and not in substitution for any powers possessed by the Corporation and its directors independently of such provisions.

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Names of the amalgamating corporations and signatures and descriptions of office of their proper officers. Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent, signature et fonction de leurs dirigeants régulièrement désignés.

2032254 ONTARIO INC.

KAFKO INTERNATIONAL INC.

Per: Douglas Laver, Director

Per: Douglas A. Laver, Director

KAFKO MANUFACTURING LIMITED

PONDEX LTD.

Per: Douglas Laver, Director

Per: Douglas A. Laver, Director

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT (ONTARIO)

- I, **Douglas A. Laver**, of the City of Burlington, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:
- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).
- 2. I am a director of each of 2032254 Ontario Inc., Kafko International Inc., Pondex Ltd. and Kafko Manufacturing Limited (the "Amalgamating Corporations") and as such have knowledge of their affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of each of the Amalgamating Corporations as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that (i) each of the Amalgamating Corporations is and the corporation to be formed by their amalgamation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due, and (ii) the realizable value of such amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes.
- 5. There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor of any of the Amalgamating Corporations will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

THIS STATEMENT is made this 10th day of December, 2003.

Douglas A. Laver

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

2032254 ONTARIO INC.

AMALGAMATION

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the Corporation is authorized to amalgamate with Kafko International Inc., Pondex Ltd. and Kafko Manufacturing Limited effective as of 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2004, under the provisions of Section 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), and to continue as one corporation under the name "Kafko Canada Inc." (the "Amalgamated Corporation");
- 2. the issued and outstanding One (1) Common share of the Corporation shall be the issued and outstanding One (1) Common share in the capital of the Amalgamated Corporation and the holder of the One (1) Common share of the Corporation will be issued One (1) Common share of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 3. except as may be prescribed, the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of the Corporation;
- 4. the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation is authorized to do all acts and to execute (whether under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise) and deliver all documents or instruments which may be necessary or desirable in order to give effect to the foregoing including, without limitation, articles of amalgamation in the form required pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

The foregoing resolution is consented to pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) by all of the directors of the Corporation.

DATED this 10th day of December, 2003.

"David Hunter"	"Douglas A. Laver"
David Hunter	Douglas A. Laver
"Michael P. McQueeney"	
Michael P. McQueeney	

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

KAFKO INTERNATIONAL INC.

AMALGAMATION

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the Corporation is authorized to amalgamate with 2032254 Ontario Inc., Kafko Manufacturing Limited and Pondex Ltd. effective as of 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2004, under the provisions of Section 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), and to continue as one corporation under a numbered name ending in Ontario Inc., to be assigned by the Ministry of Consumer and Business Services (the "Amalgamated Corporation");
- 2. the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed, the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of 2032254 Ontario Inc.;
- 4. the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of 2032254 Ontario Inc.;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation is authorized to do all acts and to execute (whether under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise) and deliver all documents or instruments which may be necessary or desirable in order to give effect to the foregoing including, without limitation, articles of amalgamation in the form required pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

The foregoing resolution is consented to pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) by all of the directors of the Corporation.

DATED this 10th day of December, 2003.

"Mark P. Laven"	"Douglas A. Laver"
Mark P. Laven	Douglas A. Laver
"J. William Kindness"	
I William Kindness	

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

PONDEX LTD.

AMALGAMATION

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the Corporation is authorized to amalgamate with 2032254 Ontario Inc., Kafko International Inc. and Kafko Manufacturing Limited effective as of 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2004, under the provisions of Section 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), and to continue as one corporation under the name "Kafko Canada Inc." (the "Amalgamated Corporation");
- 2. the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed, the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of 2032254 Ontario Inc.;
- 4. the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of 2032254 Ontario Inc.;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation is authorized to do all acts and to execute (whether under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise) and deliver all documents or instruments which may be necessary or desirable in order to give effect to the foregoing including, without limitation, articles of amalgamation in the form required pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

The foregoing resolution is consented to pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) by all of the directors of the Corporation.

DATED this 10th day of December, 2003.

"Mark P. Laven"	"Douglas A. Laver"
Mark P. Laven	Douglas A. Laver
"J. William Kindness"	,
J. William Kindness	

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

KAFKO MANUFACTURING LIMITED

AMALGAMATION

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the Corporation is authorized to amalgamate with 2032254 Ontario Inc., Kafko International Inc. and Pondex Ltd. effective as of 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2004, under the provisions of Section 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), and to continue as one corporation under the name "Kafko Canada Inc." (the "Amalgamated Corporation");
- 2. the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed, the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of 2032254 Ontario Inc.;
- 4. the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of 2032254 Ontario Inc.;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- any officer or director of the Corporation is authorized to do all acts and to execute (whether under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise) and deliver all documents or instruments which may be necessary or desirable in order to give effect to the foregoing including, without limitation, articles of amalgamation in the form required pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

The foregoing resolution is consented to pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) by all of the directors of the Corporation.

DATED this 10th day of December, 2003.

"Mark P. Laven"	"Douglas A. Laver"
Mark P. Laven	Douglas A. Laver
	*
"J. William Kindness"	
J. William Kindness	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004140 FRAME: 0471

RECORDED: 01/29/2010